
 

 

Court File No.: CV-21-00655373-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
FIGR BRANDS, INC., FIGR NORFOLK INC.  

AND 1307849 B.C. LTD.  

Applicants 

SERVICE LIST 

 

As of January 27, 2022 

 

BENNETT JONES LLP 

3400 One First Canadian Place 

P.O. Box 130 

Toronto, ON, M5X 1A4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Counsel to the Applicants 

 

Sean Zweig  

Tel: 416.777.6254 

Email: zweigs@bennettjones.com 

 

Mike Shakra   

Tel: 416.777.6236 

Email: shakram@bennettjones.com 

 

Aiden Nelms 

Tel: 416.777.4641 

Email: nelmsa@bennettjones.com  

 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 

TD South Tower 

79 Wellington Street West 

Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 

Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8 

 

The Monitor 

 

Jeffrey Rosenberg  

Tel: 416.649.8073 

Email: jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com 

 

Jodi Porepa  

Tel : 437.332.5743  

Email: jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com 

mailto:zweigs@bennettjones.com
mailto:shakram@bennettjones.com
mailto:jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
mailto:jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com


 

 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 

Suite 2100, Scotia Plaza 

40 King Street West 

Toronto, ON M5H 3C2 

 

 

 

 

 

Counsel to the Monitor 

 

Ryan Jacobs 

Tel: 416.869.5963 

Email: rjacobs@cassels.com  

 

Jane O. Dietrich  

Tel: 416.860.5523 

Email: jdietrich@cassels.com  

 

Jeremy Bornstein 

Tel: 416.869.5386 

Email: jbornstein@cassels.com  

 

CHAITONS LLP  

5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 

Toronto, ON M2N 7E9  

  

 

 

Counsel to the DIP Lender, Alliance One 

Tobacco Canada Inc. 

 

Harvey Chaiton 

Tel: 416.218.1141  

Email: harvey@chaitons.com    

 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 

Suite 2010, One London Place 

255 Queens Ave. 

London, ON N6A 5R8 

 

 

Counsel to Larry W. Huszczo and Catherine M. 

Armstrong 

Ryan Done 

Tel: 519.931.3502 

Email: rdone@millerthomson.com  

COMPACTION CREDIT LTD. 

250 Woodwich Street, Unit #5 

Breslau, ON N0B 1M0 

 

 

Secured Party 

Brent Keenan 

Email: brent.keenan@cefl.ca  

JIM PATTISON INDUSTRIES LTD. 

2700 Matheson Blvd., Suite 500 

Mississauga, ON L4W 4V9 

 

 

Secured Party 

John Surmak 

Email: john.surmak@jplease.com  

 

Email: credit@jplease.com  

mailto:rjacobs@cassels.com
mailto:jdietrich@cassels.com
mailto:jbornstein@cassels.com
mailto:harvey@chaitons.com
mailto:rdone@millerthomson.com
mailto:brent.keenan@cefl.ca
mailto:john.surmak@jplease.com
mailto:credit@jplease.com


 

 

BC LIQUOR DISTRIBUTION BRANCH 

3383 Gilmore Way  

Burnaby, BC V5G 4S1 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel: 1.844.420.2227 

Email: customercarecentre@bcldb.com 

ALBERTA GAMING, LIQUOR AND 

CANNABIS COMMISSION 

50 Corriveau Avenue 

St. Albert, AB T8N 3T5 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel: 1.855.436.5677 

Email: albertacannabis@aglc.ca  

MANITOBA LIQUOR AND LOTTERIES 

830 Empress Street 

Winnipeg, MB R3G 3H3 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel: 1.800.265.3912 

Email: cannabis@mbll.ca 

ONTARIO CANNABIS RETAIL 

CORPORATION 

1 Yonge Street 

Toronto, ON M5E 1E5 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel: 1.888.910.0627 

Email: inquiries@ocs.ca 

PEI CANNABIS MANAGEMENT 

CORPORATION 

3 Garfield Street 

Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A4 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel:  902.368.5551 

Email: infopeicmc@peicannabiscorp.com 

NOVA SCOTIA LIQUOR 

CORPORATION 

93 Chain Lake Drive 

Bayers Lake Business Park 

Halifax, NS B3S 1A3 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel: 1.800.567.5874 

Email: contactus@myNSLC.com 

 

mailto:customercarecentre@bcldb.com
mailto:albertacannabis@aglc.ca
mailto:cannabis@mbll.ca
mailto:inquiries@ocs.ca
mailto:infopeicmc@peicannabiscorp.com
mailto:contactus@myNSLC.com


 

 

SASKATCHEWAN LIQUOR AND 

GAMING AUTHORITY 

2500 Victoria Avenue 

P.O. Box 5054 

Regina, SK, S4P 3M3 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel:  1.800.667.7565 

Email: inquiry@slga.gov.sk.ca  

NEWFOUNDLAND LABRADOR LIQUOR 

CORPORATION 

90 Kenmount Road 

P.O. Box 8750, Station A 

St. John's, NL A1B 3V1 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel:  709.724.1100 

Email: info@shopcannabisnl.com 

CANNABIS NB LTD. 

170 Wilsey Road  

P.O. Box 20787 

Fredericton, NB E3B 5B8 

 

 

Provincial Purchasing Entity 

Tel:  1.833.821.2195 

Email: info@cannabis-nb.com 

KEY MURRAY LAW 

494 Granville St., P.O. Box 1570 

Summerside, PE C1N 4K4 

 

 

Counsel to Rexel Canada Electrical Inc. 

(Mechanic Lien Claimant) 

 

Jeffery A. Cormier 

Email: jeff.cormier@keymurraylaw.com  

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Department of Justice Canada 

Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 

Toronto, ON 

 

 

Diane Winters 

Tel:   647.256.7459 

Email:  diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  

 

Rakhee Bhandari 

Tel:   416.952.8563 

Email:  Rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca 

 

mailto:inquiry@slga.gov.sk.ca
mailto:info@shopcannabisnl.com
mailto:info@cannabis-nb.com
mailto:jeff.cormier@keymurraylaw.com
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca


 

 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF PRINCE 

EDWARD ISLAND 

Department of Justice and Public Safety  

Legal Services 

Shaw Building, 4th Floor (South) 

PO Box 2000 

95 Rochford Street  

Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8 

 

Thomas Jarmyn 

Email: tjarmyn@gov.pe.ca 

 

Andrea Matters 

Email: atmatters@gov.pe.ca 

ATLANTIC CANADA OPPORTUNITIES 

AGENCY 

Legal Services 

Department of Justice / Government of 

Canada  

PO Box 6051 

644 Main Street 

Moncton, NB E1C 9J8 

 

Karine LeBlanc 

Tel:   506.851.2153 

Email: karine.leblanc@acoa-apeca.gc.ca 

MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY 

GENERAL (ONTARIO) 

Civil Law Division 

Ministry of Finance, Legal Services Branch 

33 King Street West, 6th Floor 

Oshawa, Ontario L1H 8H5 

 

Steven Groeneveld 

Tel:   905.431.8380 

Email:  steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca  

 

Leslie Crawford 

Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca  

 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 

1 Front Street West 

Toronto, ON 

M5J 2X6 

  

 

Pat Confalone 

Tel:      416.954.6514 

Fax:     416.964.6411 

Email:  pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca 

 

Sandra Palma 

Email:  sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca  

 

WOYNARSKI SZYMURA KELLY LLP  

420 Sheldon Drive, Suite 204 

Cambridge, ON N1T 2H9  

 

 

Counsel to The Ventin Group Ltd. 

(Construction Lien Claimant) 

 

Lukasz Szymura 

Tel:      519.620.1162 ext. 234 

Fax:     519.620.1103 

Email:  szymura@woynarski.ca 

ON POWER SYSTEMS INC. 

1120 La Fayette Blvd, 

J4K 3B3 Longueuil, QC 

 

Email:  finance@onpower.com 

 

mailto:tjarmyn@gov.pe.ca
mailto:atmatters@gov.pe.ca
mailto:karine.leblanc@acoa-apeca.gc.ca
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:finance@onpower.com


 

 

LABOUR PROGRAM EMPLOYMENT 

AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT CANADA 

165 rue de l’Hotel-de-Ville Street 

Gatineau, Québec K1A 0J2 

Adam Seddon 

Email: adam.seddon@labour-travail.gc.ca  

 

Adrian Raddatz  

Email: adrian.raddatz@labour-travail.gc.ca  

 

Johannar Howes 

Email: johannar.howes@labour-travail.gc.ca  

 

Julie Matte 

Email: julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 

BANKRUPTCY CANADA  

151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 

Toronto, Ontario M5C 2W7  

Scott Guertin  

Email: scott.guertin@canada.ca  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:adam.seddon@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:adrian.raddatz@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:johannar.howes@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca
mailto:scott.guertin@canada.ca


 

 

 

Court File No.: CV-21-00655373-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
FIGR BRANDS, INC., FIGR NORFOLK INC.  

AND 1307849 B.C. LTD. 

Applicants 

EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

(As of January 27, 2022) 

zweigs@bennettjones.com; shakram@bennettjones.com; nelmsa@bennettjones.com 

jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com; jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com; rjacobs@cassels.com;  

jdietrich@cassels.com; jbornstein@cassels.com; harvey@chaitons.com; 

rdone@millerthomson.com; brent.keenan@cefl.ca; john.surmak@jplease.com; 

credit@jplease.com; customercarecentre@bcldb.com; albertacannabis@aglc.ca;  

cannabis@mbll.ca; inquiries@ocs.ca; infopeicmc@peicannabiscorp.com; 

contactus@myNSLC.com; inquiry@slga.gov.sk.ca; info@shopcannabisnl.com; info@cannabis-

nb.com; jeff.cormier@keymurraylaw.com; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; 

Rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca; tjarmyn@gov.pe.ca; atmatters@gov.pe.ca; 

karine.leblanc@acoa-apeca.gc.ca; steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca; leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; 

pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca; sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca; szymura@woynarski.ca; 

finance@onpower.com; adam.seddon@labour-travail.gc.ca; adrian.raddatz@labour-travail.gc.ca; 

johannar.howes@labour-travail.gc.ca; julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca; 

scott.guertin@canada.ca;  

 

mailto:zweigs@bennettjones.com
mailto:shakram@bennettjones.com
mailto:nelmsa@bennettjones.com
mailto:jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
mailto:jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com
mailto:rjacobs@cassels.com
mailto:jdietrich@cassels.com
mailto:jbornstein@cassels.com
mailto:harvey@chaitons.com
mailto:rdone@millerthomson.com
mailto:brent.keenan@cefl.ca
mailto:credit@jplease.com
mailto:customercarecentre@bcldb.com
mailto:albertacannabis@aglc.ca
mailto:cannabis@mbll.ca
mailto:inquiries@ocs.ca
mailto:infopeicmc@peicannabiscorp.com
mailto:contactus@myNSLC.com
mailto:inquiry@slga.gov.sk.ca
mailto:info@shopcannabisnl.com
mailto:info@cannabis-nb.com
mailto:info@cannabis-nb.com
mailto:jeff.cormier@keymurraylaw.com
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca
mailto:tjarmyn@gov.pe.ca
mailto:atmatters@gov.pe.ca
mailto:karine.leblanc@acoa-apeca.gc.ca
mailto:steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
mailto:leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:szymura@woynarski.ca
mailto:finance@onpower.com
mailto:adam.seddon@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:adrian.raddatz@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:johannar.howes@labour-travail.gc.ca
mailto:julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca
mailto:scott.guertin@canada.ca

